
_, jjtjproved as to Form and Legality 

^MSrP25 PM 1:15 ^ -

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

RESOLUTION No. 85 2 02 C.M.S. 

Introduced by Councilmember 

RESOLUTION RATIFYING ACTION TAKEN BY THE MAYOR DURING 
THE OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 2014 ANNUAL RECESS IN 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE COUNCIL'S RULES OF PROCEDURE 
CODIFIED IN RESOLUTION NO. 82580 C.M.S., PASSED MARCH 9, 2010 

WHEREAS, the City Council has taken its Annual Recess beginning August 1, 2014 and 
ending August 31,2014; and :, >: ^ ? i . 

WHEREAS, pursuant the Council's Rules of Procedure codified in Resolution No. 82580 
C.M.S., passed March 9, 2010, which delegates certain authority to take actions on behalf of the 
City Council to the Mayor during the Annual Recess, the following action was taken: 

August 12, 2014 

Resolution Authorizing An Agreement With AC Transit To Continue Operating The 
City Of Oakland Broadway Shuttle For Two Additional Years From July 26, 2014 To 
July 25, 2016, At An Initial Cost of $1,812,196, And Authorizing The City 
Administrator To Increase This Contract Amount For Expanded Shuttle Hours Or 
Frequency Of Service Using Any Additional Public And Private Grants And 
Financial Support Secured Within The Two-Year Term Of The Contract Without 
Retuming To Council, and 

Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator To Award A Construction Contract 
To West Coast Structures, Inc., DBA Westem Structures, For The Hegenberger Road 
Bridge Over San Leandro Street Preventive Maintenance Repair (Project No. 
C466710), In Accord With The Project Plans and Specifications And The 
Contractor's Bid in the Amount of Three Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand Nine 
Hundred Thirty Three Dollars ($339,933), and 



• Resolution Fixing The Rate Of Property Tax And Levying A Tax On Real And 
Personal Property In The City Of Oakland For Fiscal Year 2014-2015 For Voter-
Approved Indebtedness; 

now, therefore, be it # , ' } ' 

RESOLVED: That the Oakland City Council does hereby ratify the above-mentioned action 
taken by the Mayor during the City Council Annual Recess commencing August 1, 2014 and 
ending August 31, 2014 

'•'.if-

OCT 07 2014 
IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, R E ; 0 , - S C H A A F and PRESIDENT 
KERNIGHAN 

NOES- 0 

ABSENT- p 5 

ABSTENTION -

LaTonda Simmons 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 


